
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NON-ANNEXATION 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS § 

 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NON-

ANNEXATION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”), amends that certain CITY 

OF PFLUGERVILLE AMENDED AND RESTATED NON-ANNEXATION DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) dated and effective November 21, 2017 by and between the CITY 

OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, a home rule municipality located in Travis County, Texas 

(“City”) and EAST BLACKLAND SOLAR PROJECT 1 LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company (“Landowner”), which Agreement was previously amended by First Amendment 

recorded on February 22, 2019 in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas under 

Instrument No. 2019024578, and by Joinder to City of Pflugerville Amended and Restated Non-

Annexation Development Agreement recorded on May 13, 2019 in the Official Public Records of 

Travis County, Texas under Instrument No. 2019068333. City and Landowner may each be 

referred to individually as a “Party”, and collectively, as “Parties”. Capitalized terms not defined 

herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Agreement.  

 WHEREAS, the Parties find it necessary and beneficial to amend the original Agreement 

through this Amendment to extend the Project’s final completion date to December 31, 2021, to 

replace Exhibits B-1 and B-2 to the Agreement with a revised project layout and description of 

the potential annexation site, and to add Exhibit B-3 depicting the location where the Lower 

Colorado River Authority’s (LCRA) substation will be located, among other changes more fully 

discussed herein; and  

 WHEREAS, The Parties agree that this Amendment, along with the original Agreement 

will be recorded in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and shall run with the 

Property described therein, as provided by law; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville City Council has authorized and approved this 

Amendment at a regularly scheduled council meeting subject to the Open Meetings Act in 

compliance with the laws of the State of Texas and the ordinances and Charter of the City of 

Pflugerville on ___________, as evidenced by the adoption of Resolution No. _______________.    

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants 

contained or referred to herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by 

the City and the Landowner, the Parities hereto agree as follows:  

1.  Findings. The foregoing recitals are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by 

the Parties and incorporated herein as part of this Amendment for all purposes.  



2.  Amendment.  

a) Exhibits B-1 and B-2 of the original Agreement are hereby amended and substituted in 

their entirety with revised Exhibits B-1 and B-2, which are attached hereto and 

incorporated herein for all purposes.  

b) Exhibit B-3 which shows the land where the LCRA’s substation will be located is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.  

c) The date specified in Exhibit B to the Agreement for Final Project Completion is hereby 

changed to December 31, 2021. 

d) Section 8(b) of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following: 

“Within 60 days after Final Project Completion, Landowner shall convey a single 

one (1) acre site, as described and depicted on Exhibit B-2, to the City, for the 

purpose of enabling the City to achieve its extraterritorial jurisdiction expansion 

goals. Landowner acknowledges that this Agreement constitutes and satisfies the 

requirements of Subchapter C-3 of the Texas Local Government Code, effective 

December 1, 2018, including without limitation, the requirement for a written 

agreement under that Subchapter, if applicable. The one (1) acre site out of the 

Property described herein shall be maintained by Landowner throughout the term 

of the Agreement. The maintenance by Landowner required herein shall be limited 

to the cutting of grass growing on the one (1) acre site.” 

3.  Decommissioning.  When operation of the solar electricity generation facility constructed 

on the Property ends, Landowner shall be responsible for decommissioning the facility and 

restoration of the Property. Within one (1) year after Final Project Completion, Landowner shall 

develop a decommissioning and restoration plan (the “Initial Plan”) and submit the Initial Plan to 

the City for the City’s approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned 

or delayed. Ninety (90) days prior to decommissioning the solar electricity generation facility, 

Landowner will submit a final decommissioning and restoration plan (the “Final Plan”) to the City 

for its approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The 

Final Plan shall be consistent with the Initial Plan approved by the City. In lieu of the thirty (30)-

day request set forth in Section 8(b) of the Agreement, Landowner shall submit a petition for 

voluntary annexation concurrently with submitting the Final Plan to the City.   

4. Savings. Except as amended herein, the original Agreement shall remain unchanged and 

in full force and effect between the Parties.  

5.  Counterparts. To facilitate execution, this Amendment may be executed in any number of 

counterparts as may be convenient or necessary, and it shall not be necessary that the signatures 

of all Parties hereto be contained on any one counterpart herein. A facsimile transmission shall be 

deemed to be an original signature.  

6.  Covenant/Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the Official Public Records of 

Travis County, Texas and shall inure to the benefit and obligations of the Parties, their respective 

heirs, successors and assigns, as a covenant running with the Property.  

(Signature pages follow) 



  



EXECUTED by and between the Parties hereto to be effective as of _____________________, 

2020 (the “Effective Date”).  

CITY: 

 

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, a home rule  

municipality in Travis County, Texas  

  

By: ___________________________________        Date: ________ 

Sereniah Breland, City Manager  

  

ATTEST:  

  

By: ___________________________________        

KAREN THOMPSON, City Secretary  

  

 

LANDOWNER:  

EAST BLACKLAND SOLAR PROJECT 1 LLC,  

a Delaware limited liability company 

 

By: ___________________________________        Date: ________ 

________________, ______________ 

  



STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____________, 2020 by Sereniah Breland, City 

Manager of the City of Pflugerville, on behalf of the City of Pflugerville. 

 

____________________ 

Notary Public’s Signature 

My Commission Expires: __________ 

 

  



A notary public or other officer completing this 

certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 

who signed the document to which this certificate is 

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity 

of that document.   

 

STATE OF __________________________  ) 

       ) § 

County of     _  )  

 

 On      , before me,        

a  Notary Public, personally appeared        who proved to me on 

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 

instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon 

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of ______________ that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct 

      WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

(Affix seal here) 

      ________________________________ 

      Signature of Notary  

  



Exhibit B-1 

 

 



Exhibit B-2 

 

Potential Petitioned Annexation Site 

[attached] 



 



 
  



Exhibit B-3 

Proposed Substation 

[attached] 



 



 
 


